



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 763/2025; I.A.No.26835/2025 (u/O-XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of the CPC) & I.A.No.27286/2025 (u/O-VII Rule 11 of the CPC)

MR. TANUJ KRISHNA SAHGAL & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal & Mr.
Satwik Mitra, Advs.

versus

T.K. SAHGAL AND SONS HUF & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Lokesh Bhola, Mr.
Siddhartha Rana & Ms. Tesu
Gupta, Adv. for D-2 to 6 & 8
Mr. Lalit Gupta, Ms. Ishita
Nautiyal & Ms. Shreeram Kedia,
Advs. for D-7
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj CGSC
with Kushagra Kumar Adv for
Proposed Defendant L&DO

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER
12.03.2026

%

I.A. No. 26835 of 2025 (APPLICATION UNDER
ORDER XXXIX RULES 1 & 2 READ WITH SECTION
151 OF THE CPC, 1908 FOR GRANT OF AD-
INTERIM EX-ARTE INJUNCTION)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the reply on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 has already been filed. He further submits that the replication, which may subsequently be filed by the plaintiff, be treated as rejoinder to the said reply.



I.A. No. 27286 of 2025 (APPLICATION UNDER ORDER VII RULE 11 READ WITH SECTION 151 OF CPC, 1908, SEEKING DISMISSAL OF PLAINT.

2. No reply has been filed till date. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks some more time to file the reply. As the matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2026, no sufficient time remains for filing the reply prior to the said date.
3. Accordingly, list before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., 16.03.2026, for further directions.

I.A. No. 2081 of 2026 (UNDER ORDER VIII RULE 1 OF CODE OF CIVIL -PROCEDURE, 1908 READ WITH SECTION 5 OF LIMITATION ACT, 1963, SEEKING CONDONATION OF DELAY OF 44 DAYS IN FILING THE WRITTEN STATEMENT

4. No reply has been filed. The application is taken up for arguments and adjudication. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed, however the applicant may be subjected to costs.
5. Heard. Considered.
6. In view of the submissions made and the no objection given by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned I.A. is allowed subject to costs of ₹1,500/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Accordingly, the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 is condoned, and the written statement is taken on record.
7. The I.A. stands disposed of accordingly. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.

I.A. No. 6203 of 2026 (Application under Chapter VII Rule 4

8. Notice issued. Notice is accepted by the learned counsel



for the plaintiff, and the formal issuance of notice is waived.

9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection to the present application, however the same may be allowed subject to costs.
 10. In view of the submissions made and the no objection given by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned I.A. is allowed subject to costs of ₹1,500/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Accordingly, the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant No. 7 is condoned, and the written statement of Defendant No. 7 is taken on record.
 11. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.
- I.A. No. 2137 of 2026 (Application under Order 1 Rule 10(2), read with Section 151 of CPC)**
12. No reply has been filed till date. A last and final opportunity of two weeks is granted to the plaintiff and the proposed defendant to file reply, if any. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
 13. List before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2026, the date already scheduled, for further directions.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 12, 2026/da