



\$~12 & 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 145/2025 & I.A. 5847/2025, I.A. 16187/2025, I.A. 4628/2026, I.A. 6308/2026

ISHAN SAHGAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Priyansh Jain,
Ms. Shreeyam Kedia, Ms. Pooja
Sharma, Advocates (M:9810355699)

versus

T.K. SAHGAL AND SONS HUF & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Lokesh Bhola, Ms. Tesu Gupta,
Mr. Siddhartha Rana, Advocates for
D-2 to 6 and 10 (M:9999410660)
Mr. Sumit Bansal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Vikram Singh Dalal, Mr. Pankaj
Kumar, Mr. Satwik Mitra, Advocates
for D-7 to 9 (M:8010437372)
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushgra Kumar, Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates for L&DO
(M:9910770710)

15

+ CS(OS) 763/2025 & I.A. 26835/2025, I.A. 27286/2025, I.A. 2081/2026, I.A. 2137/2026, I.A. 6203/2026

MR. TANUJ KRISHNA SAHGAL & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sumit Bansal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Vikram Singh Dalal, Mr. Pankaj
Kumar, Mr. Satwik Mitra, Advocates
for plaintiffs (M:8010437372)

versus

T. K. SAHGAL AND SONS HUF & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Lokesh Bhola, Ms. Tesu Gupta,
Mr. Siddhartha Rana, Advocates for



D-2 to 6 and 8 (M:9999410660)
Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Priyansh Jain,
Ms. Shreeyam Kedia, Ms. Pooja
Sharma, Advocates for D-7
(M:9810355699)
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushgra Kumar, Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Advocates for L&DO
(M:9910770710)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
16.03.2026

%

1. At the outset, learned counsel for the plaintiff in *CS(OS) 145/2025* draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 04th November, 2025, wherein, the defendants had been directed to file the original of the Will dated 14th June, 2000 of late Shri Tilak Krishna Sahgal, as propounded by defendants, i.e., defendant nos. 2 to 6 and 10, the contesting defendants.
2. It is pointed out that the said original Will has still not been deposited before this Court.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the contesting defendants submits that the original Will is not traceable and affidavit with regard thereto has been filed.
4. Various applications are pending for consideration.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff in *CS(OS) 145/2025* submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder to *I.A. 5847/2025*.
6. Accordingly, pleadings in *I.A. 5847/2025* have been completed.
7. Learned counsel for the contesting defendants submits that he may be granted time to file rejoinder in *I.A. 16187/2025*.



8. Let rejoinder be filed by the contesting defendants within the time period, as already granted.
9. Learned counsel for the contesting defendants further seeks time to file reply to *I.A. 6308/2026*.
10. Let the needful be done within the time already granted.
11. Learned Senior Counsel for the plaintiffs in *CS(OS) 763/2025* submits that they shall file rejoinder to *I.A. 26835/2025*.
12. Likewise, in other applications also, replies are yet to be filed.
13. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings, and further proceedings on 09th April, 2026.
14. Interim orders to continue.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 16, 2026/au