



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 763/2025**

**MR. TANUJ KRISHNA SAHGAL & ORS.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, Mr.  
Pankaj Kumar & Mr. Satwik  
Mitra, Advs.(Mobile No.  
8010437372)

versus

**T. K. SAHGAL AND SONS HUF & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Lokesh Bholia & Ms. Tesu  
Gupta, Advs. for D-2 to 6 & 8  
Mr. Lalit Gupta & Ms. Ishita  
Nautiyal, Advs. for D-7  
Mr. Ripudaman Bharadwaj, Adv.  
for UOI

**CORAM:  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT  
DALAL**

**ORDER  
09.04.2026**

%

**IA No. 26835/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2  
CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiffs)**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that no rejoinder shall be filed. Accordingly, pleadings in the captioned IA stand concluded.

**IA No. 2137/2026 (under Order 1 Rule 10 (2) r/w  
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos.2 & 6  
to 8 for impleadment of necessary party)**

2. As per office note, reply has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff; however, the same has been returned under



objections.

3. Upon query, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the objection pertains to delay in filing, which is of 10 days.
4. In the interest of justice, taking a liberal view, the delay is condoned and the objection regarding delay in filing stands waived. It is clarified that if the objection pertains only to delay, the same stands waived; any other objections shall be dealt with by the Registry as per rules.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.
6. The proposed defendant has not filed any reply till date. A last opportunity is granted to file reply within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
7. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted and failure to file reply or rejoinder within the stipulated time shall result in automatic closure of the right to file the same.

**IA No. 27286/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for dismissal of the suit)**

8. No reply has been filed till date. A last and final opportunity is granted to file reply within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
9. It is made clear that failure to comply with the timelines shall result in automatic closure of the right to file reply/rejoinder.

**CS(OS) 763/2025**

10. Cost imposed vide order dated 12.03.2026 upon



Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 has been paid to learned counsel for the plaintiff in Court today.

11. Let replication to the written statement of Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 be filed within the stipulated time period. It is clarified that the limitation period for filing replication shall commence from today, as the delay in filing the written statement was condoned subject to payment of cost, which has been paid today.
12. List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IAs and further proceedings on **07.07.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 9, 2026/nk**