



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 763/2025**

MR. TANUJ KRISHNA SAHGAL & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal & Mr.
Satwik Mitra, Advs.

versus

T. K. SAHGAL AND SONS HUF & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Lokesh Bhola, Ms. Tesu
Gupta & Ms. Apeksha
Kushwaha, Advs. for D-2 to 6 &
10 (Mobile No.9999410660)
Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Anmol Ghai
& Mr. Shreeyam Kedia, Advs.
for D-7
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, Mr.
Kushagra Kumar & Mr. Amit
Rana, Advs. for UOI

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
07.07.2026

IA No. 26835/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2
CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiffs)

1. Pleadings in the captioned IA already stand concluded.

IA No. 2137/2026 (under Order 1 Rule 10 (2) r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos.2 & 6
to 8 for impleadment of necessary party)

2. As per office note, reply has been filed on behalf of the
plaintiff.



3. Rejoinder to the said reply has been filed by Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8, who are the applicants in the captioned IA.
4. As per office note, reply has also been filed on behalf of the proposed defendant.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 submits that no rejoinder is being filed to the reply of the proposed defendant.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the proposed defendant has not supplied a copy of the reply to the plaintiff.
7. Let the same be supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff through WhatsApp and email within two days from today.
8. Accordingly, pleadings in the captioned IA stand concluded.
9. List for arguments on the next date of hearing.

I.A.No.17131/2026

10. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the defendants. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
11. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 submits that he is not filing any formal reply and shall straightaway address arguments.
12. Learned counsel for the remaining defendants gives no objection to the captioned IA.
13. Accordingly, the IA is taken up for arguments.
14. During the course of arguments, learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 submits that he has no objection if the Court takes a liberal view, subject to



imposition of costs for non-compliance with the timelines granted by the Court.

15. In view of the submissions made, and taking a liberal view in the interest of justice, the captioned IA is allowed, subject to payment of costs of ₹5,000/- to Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8.

16. Accordingly, the delay in filing the reply to IA No. 27286/2025 is hereby condoned.

17. The IA stands disposed of accordingly.

IA No. 27286/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for dismissal of the suit)

18. Vide order passed in IA No. 17131/2026, the delay on the part of the plaintiff in filing the reply has been condoned. Accordingly, the objections, if any, relating to delayed filing stand removed. Any other objections shall be dealt with by the Registry in accordance with law.

19. Thereafter, let the reply be placed on record.

20. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.

I.A.No.11553/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1A r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos.2 to 6 & 8 seeking permission to place on record additional documents)

21. No reply has been filed till date.

22. Further time is sought for filing reply. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to file reply.

23. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

24. It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity and no further opportunity shall be granted.



Failure on the part of the parties to file their respective pleadings shall result in automatic closure of their right to file the same.

CS(OS) 763/2025

25. As per office note, the plaintiff has filed replication to the written statement of Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8. However, the same has been returned under objections.
26. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections and have the same placed on record.
27. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 submits that copies of the replication have not yet been supplied.
28. Let the same be supplied to learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 through WhatsApp and email within two days from today.
29. List for completion of pleadings in the main suit and in the captioned IAs in which time has been granted, and for further proceedings on **03.11.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 7, 2026/nk